
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Prior to use, carefully read the

instructions for use. EN

VINYL POLYSILOXANE IMPRESSION MATERIAL
For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS and impression techniques

Indication Impression 
Technique

Tray Type Recommended 
Viscosities

Impressions
of facing,
inlay, 
onlay, crown
or bridge

Double mix double 
impression 
(Putty - wash 
impression)

Stock or 
custom tray

Putty + Medium Body 
or (Extra) Light Body

CONTRAINDICATIONS
In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in some people. 
If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the
product and refer to a physician.

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES (Average)

Mixing time

Total Working Time (minutes)

Minimum time in mouth (minutes)

Recovery from deformation

Maximum strain in compression

Linear dimensional change

Detail reproduction

Compatibility with gypsum

20 sec.

1 minute

3 minutes

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Type 0: very high consistency)

Test conditions: Temperature (74°F/23°C + 4°F/2°C) Relative humidity (50 + 5%)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Dental elastomeric impression materials)

PRECAUTIONS
1. When mixing EXAʼlence PUTTY, care should be taken to 

avoid mixing or contact with the following materials. These may
delay or prevent setting: Catalyst for condensation silicone 
impression materials, polysulfide Impression Materials, eugenol
materials, Sulfur, Latex, Oil, Acrylates, Glycerol, Spray-type 
or ointment-type topical surface anesthesia (e.g. lidocaine).

2. When kneading material, put on plastic gloves or other 
polyethylene gloves. Do not use latex gloves as it may delay 
setting and cause rough surfaces.

3. Do not change container caps and measuring spoons.
4. The putty impression should be cleaned and dried completely

before taking final impression.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Note:
Prior to use, leave the material to stand at room temperature.
Cooled or refrigerated material may delay setting.
1. Make sure the preparation is dry and free of debris during 

impression taking.
2. Apply a tray adhesive (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, etc.) 

onto the tray and leave to dry. Read manufacturerʼs 
instructions for use.

3. Take equal amounts of Base and Catalyst and knead for 
20 seconds until the color of mixture is uniform.

4. Fill the tray with the mixed material and insert it into mouth 
using a spacer within 1 minute from start of mix.

5. Wait for 3 minutes to set and remove the impression from 
the mouth. Remove the spacer.

6. Rinse and dry the impression. Make sure the impression 
is clean and dry prior to taking final impression.

7. Syringe the selected wash material onto the prepared tooth 
and the preliminary impression.

Note:
Blasting with air is not necessary. EXAʼlence wash materialsʼ
hydrophilic property enables better selfwetting, allowing the 
excellent adaptation to the tooth.
8. Seat the loaded tray in the mouth. 
9. Wait for set. Refer to the working times and setting times of 

the selected wash material in the respective instructions 
for use.
a) EXAʼlenceʼs cartridge material has unique chemistry that 

allows it to polymerize faster in the oral cavity than at 
room temperature. Therefore to determine setting, 
examine material in the mouth since material on bench 
will yield a false result.

b) Higher temperatures shorten working time and lower 
temperatures increase working time.

10. Remove impression and rinse under running tap water.

DISINFECTION
The impression can be disinfected with a glutaraldehyde 
solution or other appropriate disinfectants. Refer to the 
respective manufacturerʼs instructions for use.

MODEL FABRICATION
1. After the impression is rinsed with water, wait for 

60 minutes to dry the impression before pouring a stone model. 
2. Pour a model within 14 days after impression taking. 

Impression is compatible with type III and type IV stone 
(GC Fujirock™ EP) and can be silver or copper plated.

CAUTION
1. Avoid contact of base, catalyst, mixed material or adhesive 

with eyes. In case of contact, immediately flush with 
generous amount of water and seek medical attention.

2. Avoid getting material on clothing as it is hard to remove.
3. Do not mix with other products.

STORAGE
Store in a cool and dry place at room temperature 
(59 - 77°F; 15 -25°C) (Relative humidity: 50 +/- 10%). 
Avoid direct sunlight. Shelf life: 2 years from the date of
manufacture.

PACKAGES
Kit contains:
Base Putty 500g (278mL) ........................................................1
Catalyst Putty 500g (278mL) ...................................................1
Measuring spoon for base .......................................................1
Measuring spoon for Catalyst ..................................................1
Exaʼlence Putty Clinic Package
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EXAʼlence™PUTTY Преди употреба, внимателно 

прочетете инструкциите за употреба. BG

ВИНИЛ ПОЛИСИЛОКСАНОВ ОТПЕЧАТЪЧЕН МАТЕРИАЛ
За употреба само от дентални специалисти за препоръчаните показания.

ПРЕПОРЪЧИТЕЛНИ ПОКАЗАНИЯ и отпечатъчни техники 

Показания Отпечатъчна
техника

Тип лъжица Препоръчителен 
вискозитет

Отпечатък
за фасета,
инлей,онлей,
корона или
мост

Двуфазен,
двуетапен
отпечатък
(Корекционен
отпечатък)

Фабрична или
индивидуална
лъжица

Putty + Medium Body 
или (Extra) Light Body

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
В редки случаи, продуктът може да предизвика
свръхчувствителност у някои хора. При такива реакции,
прекратете употребата на продукта и потърсете лекарска
помощ.
ФИЗИЧЕСКИ СВОЙСТВА (Средни)

Време за смесване

Общо време за работа

Минимално време в устата 

Възстановяване след деформация 

Максимално напрежение при свиване  

Линейно пространствено изменение

Възпроизвеждане на детайли 

Съвместимост с гипс 

20 сек.

1 минута

3 минути

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Тип 0: Много висока плътност)

Тестови условия: Температура (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C) Относителна влажност 
(50 ± 5%) (ISO 4823:2000E) (Дентални еластомерни отпечатъчни материали).

ВНИМАНИЕ
1. Когато смесвате EXAʼlence PUTTY, трябва да внимавате и

избягвате контакт или смесване със следните материали,
които могат да забавят или предотвратят втвърдяването:
катализатори за кондензационни силиконови отпечатъчни
материали, полисулфидни отпечатъчни материали,
евгенолови материали, сяра, латекс, масло, акрилати,
глицерол, местни повърхностни анестетици, под формата на
спрей или мазило (напр. лидокаин).

2. Когато размесвате материала, носете винилови или
полиетиленови ръкавици. Не използвайте латексови
ръкавици, тъй като могат да забавят втвърдяването и да
причинят груба повърхност.

3. Не разменяйте капачките на контейнерите и мерителните
лъжички. 

4. Отпечатъците с тестовидна маса трябва да бъдат почистени
и напълно подсушени преди вземане на окончателния
отпечатък.

НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Забележка:
Преди употреба оставете материала да престои на 
стайна температура. Охладеният или изстуден материал 
може да втвърди по-бавно. 
1. Уверете се, че препарацията е суха и почистена 

от отпилки по време на взимането на отпечатък. 
2. Нанесете адхезив за лъжици (GC Universal VPS Adhesive 

и др.) върху лъжицата и оставете да изсъхне. Прочетете
инструкциите на производителя.

3. Вземете еднакви количества от Базата и Катализатора 
и размесете в продължение на 20 секунди, докато 
цветът на сместа стане равномерен. 

4. Напълнете лъжицата със смесения материал и я 
вкарайте в устата, като използвате сепарираща 
подложка, за 1 минута от началото на смесването. 

5. Изчакайте 3 минути да втвърди и извадете отпечатъка 
от устата. Махнете сепариращата подложка.

6. Промийте и подсушете отпечатъка. Уверете се, че
отпечатъкът е чист и сух, преди да вземете окончателния
отпечатък. 

7. Инжектирайте избрания коректурен материал върху
препарираните зъби и предварителния отпечатък. 

Забележка:
Не е необходимо продухване с въздух. Хидрофилните
качества на коректурния материал EXAʼlence осигуряват 
по-добро омокряне, позволяващо отлично адаптиране 
към зъба. 
8.  Поставете пълната лъжица в устата. 
9.  Изчакайте да втвърди. Погледнете времената за 

работа и втвърдяване на избрания коректурен 
материал в съответните инструкции за употреба.

a) Материалът в картушата EXAʼlence има уникална 
формула, която позволява да полимеризира по-бързо 
в устната кухина, отколкото при стайна температура. 
Затова, за да проверите втвърдяването, изследвайте 
материала в устата, тъй като материалът на 
работната маса ще покаже грешен резултат.  

б) По-високи температури ще скъсят времето за 
работа, а по-ниски температури увеличават времето 
за работа. 

10. Извадете отпечатъка и изплакнете под течаща вода. 

ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
Отпечатъкът може да бъде дезинфектиран с разтвор 
на глутаралдехид или друг подходящ дезинфектант. 
Погледнете инструкциите за употреба на съответния
производител.

ОТЛИВАНЕ НА МОДЕЛИ
1. След изплакване на отпечатъка с вода, изчакайте 

60 минути преди отливане на гипсов модел. 
2. Отлейте модел в рамките на 14 дни след вземане 

на отпечатъка. Отпечатъкът е съвместим с гипсове 
клас III и клас IV (GC FujirockTM EP) и може да бъде 
посребрен или покрит с мед.

ВНИМАНИЕ
1. Избягвайте контакт на базата, катализатора, смесения

материал и адхезива с очите. В случай на контакт,
промийте веднага обилно с вода и потърсете 
медицинска помощ.

2. Избягвайте попадането на материал върху дрехите, 
тъй като трудно се отстранява. 

3. Не смесвайте с други продукти.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Съхранявайте на сухо, при нормална стайна  
температура (59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C) 
(Относителна влажност: 50 +/-10%). 
Избягвайте директна слънчева светлина. 
Срок за съхранение: 2 години от датата на производство. 

ОПАКОВКИ
Комплектът съдържа:
Тестовидна База 500g (278mL) ............................................1
Тестовиден Катализатор 500g (278mL) ..............................1
Мерителна лъжичка за базата ............................................1
Мерителна лъжичка за катализатора ................................1
Exaʼlence Putty Клинична Опаковка

Последна редакция: 04/2011

EXAʼlence™PUTTY Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte

návod k použití. CS

VINYL-POLYSILOXANOVÝ OTISKOVACÍ MATERIÁL
Určen výhradně k použití ve stomatologické praxi v doporučených indikacích.

DOPORUČENÉ INDIKACE a otiskovací techniky

Indikace Otiskovací
technika

Typ otiskovací
lžíce

Doporučené 
viskozity

Otisky pro
fazety, inleje,
onleje, 
korunky nebo
můstky

Dvojí míchání, 
dvojí otisk
(Putty-wash)

Běžná nebo 
individuální
otiskovací lžíce

Putty + Medium Body 
nebo (Extra) Light Body 

KONTRAINDIKACE
V ojedinělých případech může výrobek způsobit citlivost u některých
osob. Jestliže jsou zaznamenány takové reakce, výrobek více
nepoužívejte a vyhledejte lékaře.

FYZIKÁLNÍ VLASTNOSTI (průměrné)

Doba míchání

Celková pracovní doba

Minimální doba v ústech 

Návratnost do původního stavu

Maximální deformace v tlaku

Lineární rozměrová změna

Reprodukce detailů

Kompatibilita se sádrou

20 s

1 min

3 min

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Typ 0: velmi vysoká konzistence)

Zkušební podmínky: Teplota (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C) Relativní vlhkost (50 ± 5 %)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Dentální elastomerní otiskovací materiály)

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. Při míchání EXA'lence PUTTY se vyhněte míchání anebo

kontaktu s následujícími materiály, které by mohly zpomalit
tuhnutí, případně ho znemožnit: katalyzátor kondenzačních 
silikonových otiskovacích materiálů, polysulfidové otiskovací
materiály, materiály s obsahem eugenolu, síra, latex, olej,
akryláty, glycerol nebo lokální anestetika ve formě spreje 
nebo masti (např. lidokain).

2. K mísení materiálu používejte plastové rukavice,
příp. jiné polyetylénové rukavice. Nepoužívejte latexové 
rukavice, tuhnutí by probíhalo pomalu a povrch by byl drsný.

3. Nezaměňujte uzávěry nádob ani odměrky (lžíce).
4. Před vyhotovením finálního otisku je potřeba otisk vyčistit

a kompletně vysušit. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Poznámka:
Před použitím nechte materiál stát při pokojové teplotě. 
Pokud by byl materiál studený anebo uměle ochlazený 
v ledničce, doba tuhnutí  by se mohla prodloužit.
1. Při snímání otisku se ujistěte, že preparace je suchá 

a neobsahuje úlomky.
2. Na lžíci naneste adhezivum pro otiskovací lžíce 

(GC Universal VPS Adhesive apod.) a nechte uschnout. 
Přečtěte si návod k použití od výrobce.

3. Vezměte stejné množství báze a katalyzátoru a 20 sekund
míchejte, dokud se barva nesjednotí.

4. Do 1 minuty od počátku míchání naplňte otiskovací lžíci
namíchaným materiálem a společně se separační fólií ji 
vložte do úst.

5. Počkejte 3 minuty, než směs ztuhne a otisk vyjměte 
z úst. Vyjměte fólii.

6. Otisk opláchněte a vysušte. Před snímáním finálního otisku 
se ujistěte, že otisk je čistý a suchý.

7. Ze stříkačky aplikujte na preparovaný zub hmotu a pokryjte 
jí celou preparaci. Ofouknutí vzduchem není nezbytné. 
Hydrofilní vlastnosti EXAʼlence umožňují lepší 
samonavlhčení, díky čemuž se dokonale přizpůsobí zubu. 

Poznámka: 
Pokud používáte techniku dvojího míchání a dvojího otiskování,
neboli techniku Putty-wash, před vyhotovením finálního otisku 
se ujistěte, zda je předběžný otisk vyčištěný a vysušený. 
8. Naplněnou otiskovací lžíci vložte do úst. 
9. Vyčkejte, dokud materiál neztuhne. Doporučené doby 

tuhnutí naleznete ve výše uvedené tabulce.
a) Materiál v zásobnících EXAʼlence díky svému unikátnímu 

chemickému složení tuhne v ústní dutině rychleji 
než při pokojové teplotě. Proto tuhnutí materiálu zkoušejte 
v ústech, protože u pracovního stolu nezískáte přesné 
výsledky. 

b) Při vyšších teplotách se pracovní doba zkracuje, 
při nižších prodlužuje.

10. Vyjměte otisk a opláchněte jej pod tekoucí vodou z vodovodu.

DEZINFEKCE
Otisk lze dezinfikovat glutaraldehydovým roztokem, případně 
jinými vhodnými dezinfekčními prostředky. Dodržujte návod 
k použití od příslušného výrobce.

ODLÉVÁNÍ MODELU
1. Po vypláchnutí otisku vodou vyčkejte 60 minut a pak 

odlijte model. 
2. Model odlijte do 14 dnů po zhotovení otisku. EXAʼlence 

je kompatibilní s kamennou sádrou typu III a IV 
(GC FujirockTM EP) a lze jej pokovovat stříbrem nebo mědí.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. Chraňte oči před kontaktem s bází, katalyzátorem, 

namíchaným materiálem nebo adhezivem. V případě 
zasažení ihned vypláchněte velkým množstvím vody 
a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

2. Chraňte oděv před zasažením materiálem, protože se 
obtížně odstraňuje.

3. Nemíchejte s jinými výrobky.

USKLADNĚNÍ
Skladujte na chladném a suchém místě při pokojové teplotě 
(59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C) (Relativní vlhkost: 50 +/- 10 %). 
Chraňte před přímým slunečním zářením.
Trvanlivost: 2 roky od data výroby.

BALENÍ
Sada obsahuje:
Bázi Putty 500 g (278 ml).........................................................1
Katalyzátor Putty 500 g (278 ml)..............................................1
Odměrnou lžíci na bázi ............................................................1
Odměrnou lžíci na katalyzátor .................................................1
Exaʼlence Putty klinické balení

Posledně upravené: 04/2011

EXAʼlence™PUTTY Prije uporabe pažljivo pročitati

upute. HR

VINIL POLIETER SILIKONSKI MATERIJAL ZA OTISKE
Samo za stručnu stomatološku uporabu u preporučenim indikacijama.

PREPORUČENE INDIKACIJE i tehnike otiska

Indikacija Tehnika otiska Vrsta žlice Preporučena 
viskoznost

Otisak za
fasetu, inlej,
onlej, krunicu
ili most

Dvostruko 
miješanje dvostruki
otisak (dvofazni
otisak)

Konfekcijska 
ili individualna
žlica

Putty (visoka viskoznost) 
+ Medium Body (srednja
viskoznost) ili (Extra) Light
Body (ekstra) niska
viskoznost

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
U rijetkim slučajevima ovaj proizvod može uzrokovati osjetljivost kod
nekih osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija valja prekinuti uporabu
proizvoda i obratiti se liječniku.

FIZIČKA SVOJSTVA (prosjek)

Vrijeme miješanja

Ukupno radno vrijeme

Minimalno vrijeme u ustima

Vraćanje u prvobitni oblik nakon deformacije

Maksimalna tlačna napetost

Linearna dimenzijska promjena

Reprodukcija detalja

Kompatibilnost sa sadrom

20 sek

1 minuta

3 minute

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Tip 0: vrlo visoka konzistencija)

Uvjeti testiranja: temperatura (23°C ± 2°C) relativna vlažnost (50 ± 5%)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Stomatološki elastomerni materijali za otiske)

MJERE OPREZA
1. Pri miješanju materijala EXAʼlence PUTTY valja paziti 

da se izbjegne miješanje ili dodir sa sljedećim materijalima koji
mogu odgoditi ili spriječiti stvrdnjavanje: katalizator za 
materijale za otisak od kondenzacijskog silikona, polisufidni
materijali za otisak, materijali s eugenolom, sumpor, lateks, 
ulje, akrilati, glicerol, površinski anestetici u spreju ili masti 
(npr. lidokain).

2. Pri gnječenju materijala staviti plastične rukavice 
ili druge polietilenske rukavice. Ne koristiti rukavice od lateksa 
jer on može odgoditi stvrdnjavanje i uzrokovati hrapavost
površine.

3. Ne mijenjati poklopce spremnika i mjerne žlice.
4. Otisak iz materijala visoke viskoznosti treba očistiti i potpuno

osušiti prije uzimanja završnog otiska.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Pažnja:
Prije uporabe ostaviti materijal stajati na sobnoj temperaturi.
Ohlađeni materijal ili materijal iz hladnjaka može odgoditi
stvrdnjavanje.
1. Provjeriti da je preparacija suha i bez ikakvih ostataka tijekom

uzimanja otiska.
2. Na žlicu nanijeti adheziv (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, itd.) 

i ostaviti sušiti. Pročitati proizvođačeve upute za uporabu.
3. Uzeti jednaku količinu baze i katalizatora i gniječiti 20 sekundi

dok boja mješavine ne postane jednolična.
4. Napuniti žlicu zamiješanim materijalom i postaviti je u usta

pomoću držača mjesta unutar 1 minute od početka miješanja.
5. Pričekati 3 minute da se materijal stvrdne i otisak izvaditi iz 

usta. Odstraniti držač mjesta.
6. Isprati i osušiti otisak. Provjeriti da je otisak čist i suh prije

uzimanja završnog otiska.
7. Uštrcati odabrani materijal za korekturni otisak na preparirani

zub i pripremni otisak.
Pažnja:
Nije potrebno sušenje zrakom. Hidrofilno svojstvo korekturnih
EXAʼlence materijala omogućuje bolje samonavlaživanje,
omogućujući izvrsnu prilagodbu za zub.
8. Žlicu s materijalom postaviti u usta. 
9. Pričekati da se materijal stvrdne. U odgovarajućim uputama 

za uporabu pogledati radno vrijeme i vrijeme stvrdnjavanja
odabranog korekturnog materijala.
a) EXAʼlence materijal u patronama ima jedinstveni kemijski 

sastav koji omogućuje bržu polimerizaciju u usnoj šupljini 
nego na sobnoj temperaturi. Stoga za određivanje stupnja 
stvrdnjavanja valja pregledati materijal u ustima budući 
da će materijal na radnom stolu dati krivi rezultat.

b) Više temperature skraćuju radno vrijeme, a niže 
temperature produžuju radno vrijeme.

10. Izvaditi otisak i isprati pod tekućom vodom.

DEZINFEKCIJA
Otisak se može dezinficirati otopinom glutaraldehida 
ili drugim odgovarajućim sredstvima za dezinfekciju. Pogledati 
u odgovarajućim proizvođačevim uputama za uporabu.

IZRADA MODELA
1. Nakon ispiranja otiska u vodi, pričekati 60 minuta prije 

izlijevanja modela. 
2. Model izliti unutar 14 dana od uzimanja otiska. Otisak je

kompatibilan sa sadrom tipa III i tipa IV (GC FujirockTM EP)
i može biti posrebren ili pobakren.

UPOZORENJE
1. Izbjegavati dodir baze, katalizatora, zamiješanog materijala

ili adheziva s očima. U slučaju dodira, odmah isprati 
s mnogo vode i potražiti liječnika.

2. Izbjegavati dodir materijala s odjećom budući da se teško
odstranjuje.

3. Ne miješati s drugim proizvodima.

ČUVANJE
Čuvati na hladnom i suhom mjestu pri sobnoj temperaturi 
(15 - 25°C) (Relativna vlažnost: 50 +/- 10%). 
Izbjegavati direktnu sunčevu svjetlost.
Rok valjanosti: 2 godine od datuma proizvodnje.

PAKIRANJE
Komplet sadrži:
Baza Putty (visoka viskoznost) 500 g (278 mL)  . . . . . . . . . . .1
Katalizator Putty (visoka viskoznost) 500 g (278 mL)  . . . . . . .1
Mjerna žlica za bazu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
Mjerna žlica za katalizator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
Exaʼlence Putty kliničko pakiranje

Zadnje izdanje: 04/2011

EXAʼlence™PUTTY Használat előtt az útmutatót

olvassa el figyelmesen! HU

VINIL POLISZILOXÁN LENYOMATANYAG
Felhasználását csak szakképzett fogászati személyzetnek javasoljuk a megadott
felhasználási területen.

AJÁNLOTT ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET és lenyomatvételi technikák

Indikáció Lenyomatvételi
technika

Kanál típusa Ajánlott 
viszkozitás

Fazetta, inlay,
onlay, korona
vagy híd
lenyomata

Kétfázisú-kétidejű
(Putty-Wash
lenyomat)

Gyári vagy 
egyéni kanál

Putty + Medium Body 
vagy (Extra) Light Body 

ELLENJAVALLATOK
A termék ritkán érzékenységi reakciót válthat ki egyes személyeken.
Amennyiben hasonlót tapasztal, függessze fel a termék használatát,
és páciense forduljon szakorvoshoz.

FIZIKAI TULAJDONSÁGOK (Átlag)

Keverési idő

Teljes munkaidő

Minimális szájban töltendő idő 

Deformációs rugalmasság

Maximális kompressziós deformáció

Lineáris méretváltozás

Részletvisszaadás

Gipsszel való kompatibilitás

20 másodperc

1 perc

3 perc

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(0. típus: nagyon magas konzisztencia)

Kísérleti környezet: Hőmérséklet (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C ) Relatív páratartalom (50 ± 5%)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Fogászati elasztomeres lenyomatanyagok)

ELŐZETES FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1. Az EXA'lence PUTTY kiadagolásánál ügyeljen arra, hogy az ne

keveredjen vagy érintkezzen a következő anyagokkal, 
mert ez késleltetheti vagy gátolhatja a kötést: kondenzációs
szilikon lenyomatanyagok katalizátoraival, poliszulfid
lenyomatanyagokkal, eugenoltartalmú anyagokkal, kénnel,
latexszel, olajjal, akrilátokkal, glicerinnel, spray vagy 
kenőcsös típusú helyi érzéstelenítőkkel (pl. Lidocain).

2. Az anyag gyúrásához vegye fel a mellékelt műanyag, 
vagy más, polietilénből készült kesztyűt. Kerülje a latexből
készült kesztyű viselését, mert ez hátráltathatja a kötést, 
és durva felületet eredményez.

3. Ne cserélje fel az egyes anyagokhoz tartozó tárolóedények
fedeleit és az adagolókanalakat.

4. Az alap lenyomatot a végső lenyomatvétel előtt alaposan
tisztítsa és szárítsa meg.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
Megjegyzés:
Használat előtt hagyja az anyagot szobahőmérsékleten 
állni. A hűtött vagy hűtőszekrényben tárolt anyag kötési ideje
meghosszabbodik. 
1. Biztosítsa, hogy a preparáció területe a lenyomatvétel ideje 

alatt tiszta és törmelékmentes maradjon.
2. Vigye fel az adhezívet (pl. GC Universal VPS Adhesive) 

a kanálra, és hagyja megszáradni. Olvassa el a vonatkozó
használati útmutatót.

3. Adagoljon ki egyenlő mennyiséget a Base és Catalyst
anyagokból. 20 másodperc alatt intenzíven gyúrja őket össze
ujjaival, amíg egyenletes színű keveréket kap.

4. Töltse az összegyúrt anyagot a kanálba, majd 
a keverés kezdetétől számított 1 percen belül helyezze 
a kanalat szájba. Használjon helyfenntartót.

5. Hagyja az anyagot 3 perc alatt megkötni, majd távolítsa 
el a kanalat szájból. Távolítsa el a helyfenntartót.

6. Öblítse le és szárítsa meg a lenyomatot. A végső 
lenyomatvétel előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy az alap 
lenyomat tiszta és száraz.

7. Fecskendezze a kiválasztott hígan folyó anyagot a fogra 
és az alaplenyomatra. 

Megjegyzés: 
Légárammal fújnia nem szükséges. Az EXAʼlence hidrofil
tulajdonsága révén jobb önnedvesítő hatással bír, mely kiváló
adaptálhatóságot biztosít a foghoz.
8. Illessze újból a szájba a kanalat. 
9. Várjon, míg az anyag megköt. A hígan folyó anyag 

munka- és kötési idejéről a vonatkozó használati útmutatóból
tájékozódhat.
a) A patronos EXAʼlence egyedülálló kémiai összetétele 

révén gyorsabban polimerizálódik a szájüregben, mint 
szobahőmérsékleten. Ezért a kötési idő meghatározásához 
az anyagot a szájban vizsgálja, mivel a munkaasztalon 
történő vizsgálat hamis eredményekhez vezet. 
Szobahőmérsékleten az anyag nem köt meg elfogadható 
időn belül. 

b) A magasabb hőmérséklet csökkenti, az alacsonyabb 
hőmérséklet növeli a munkaidőt. 

10. Az elkészült lenyomatot folyóvíz alatt tisztítsa meg.

FERTŐTLENÍTÉS
A lenyomatot glutáraldehiddel vagy más alkalmas szerrel
fertőtlenítheti. Olvassa el az anyag gyártójának használati
útmutatóját.

MODELLKÉSZÍTÉS
1. Miután a lenyomatot vízzel leöblítette, várjon 60 percig, 

mielőtt kigipszeli a modellt. 
2. A lenyomatvételt követő 14 napon belül gipszelje ki a modellt. 

Az EXAʼlence a III. és IV. típusú gipszekkel
(GC FujirockTM EP) kompatibilis, ezüstözhető, rezezhető. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1. Kerülje el, hogy a Base, Catalyst, megkevert anyag vagy

adhezív a szembe juthasson. Amennyiben mégis a szembe
kerül, azonnal öblítse ki bő vízzel, és forduljon szakorvoshoz.

2. Ügyeljen arra, hogy az anyag ne kerülhessen ruházatára, 
mert eltávolítása nehézkes.

3. Ne keverje össze más termékekkel.

TÁROLÁS
Száraz helyen tárolja, normál szobahőmérsékleten 
(59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C) (Relatív páratartalom: 50 +/-10%). 
Közvetlen napfénytől óvja. 
Eltarthatóság: a gyártástól számított 2 év.

KISZERELÉS
A készlet tartalma:
Base Putty 500g (278mL) ........................................................1
Catalyst Putty 500g (278mL) ...................................................1
Adagolókanál Base-hez...........................................................1
Adagolókanál Catalyst-hoz ......................................................1
Exaʼlence Putty klinikai csomag

Utoljára módosítva: 04/2011

EXAʼlence™PUTTY Przed użyciem przeczytaj

uważnie instrukcję stosowania. PL RO

POLIETERO-WINYLO-SILIKONOWY MATERIAŁ WYCISKOWY 
Do użytku wyłącznie przez personel medyczny gabinetów stomatologicznych zgodnie 
ze wskazaniami.

WSKAZANIA i techniki pobierania wycisku

Wskazanie Technika 
wycisku Typ łyżki

Zalecane 
konsystencje

Wycisk do
licówki, wkładu,
nakładu, korony
lub mostu 

Dwuczasowa
dwuwarstwowa
(Wycisk Putty –
wash)

Łyżka
standardowa 
lub indywidualna

Putty + Medium Body lub
(Extra) Light Body 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
W rzadkich przypadkach, u niektórych osób produkt może wywołać
alergię. Jeżeli dojdzie do takich reakcji, należy przerwać stosowanie
produktu i skonsultować się z lekarzem ogólnym.

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI FIZYCZNE (wartości średnie)

Czas mieszania

Całkowity czas pracy

Minimalny czas w jamie ustnej

Powrót do pierwotnego kształtu

Maksymalne odkształcenie przy ściskaniu

Zmiana wymiarów liniowych

Odwzorowanie szczegółów

Kompatybilność z gipsem

20 sek.

1 minuta

3 minuty

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Typ 0: bardzo gęsta konsystencja)

Warunki testu: Temperatura (23°C ± 2°C) Względna wilgotność (50 ± 5%)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Dentystyczne elastomerowe materiały wyciskowe)

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. Podczas mieszania EXAʼlence PUTTY, zachować ostrożność, 

by uniknąć zmieszania lub kontaktu z poniżej wymienionymi
materiałami. Mogą one opóźnić lub zahamować wiązanie:
katalizatory do kondensacyjnych silikonowych materiałów
wyciskowych, polisulfidowe materiały wyciskowe, materiały
zawierające eugenol, siarka, lateks, olej, akrylany, glicerol, 
środki do powierzchniowego znieczulania miejscowego 
w postaci sprayu lub maści (np. lidokaina).

2. Do ugniatania materiału, włożyć rękawiczki z tworzywa lub inne
rękawiczki polietylenowe.  Nie używać rękawiczek lateksowych,
ponieważ mogą one opóźnić wiązanie i spowodować powstanie
szorstkich powierzchni. 

3. Nie zamieniać pokrywek pojemników i łyżeczek do 
odmierzania.

4. Wycisk z masy gęstej (putty) powinien zostać dokładnie
oczyszczony i osuszony przed pobraniem wycisku 
ostatecznego.

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA
Uwaga:
Przed użyciem materiał powinien uzyskać temperaturę pokojową.

Schłodzona lub zmrożona masa może opóźnić wiązanie.
1. Upewnić się, że podczas pobierania wycisku preparacja jest

sucha i wolna od zanieczyszczeń.
2. Nanieść na łyżkę wyciskową klej (GC Universal VPS Adhesive,

itp.) i pozostawić do wyschnięcia. Przeczytać instrukcję
użytkowania producenta.

3. Pobrać równe ilości masy bazowej oraz katalizatora i ugniatać 
je przez 20 sekund aż do uzyskania jednolitego koloru mieszanej
masy.

4. Wypełnić łyżkę wyciskową zmieszaną masą i wprowadzić ją
stosując folię dystansową do jamy ustnej pacjenta w ciągu 
1 minuty od rozpoczęcia mieszania.

5. Odczekać 3 minuty do związania i wyjąć wycisk z jamy ustnej.
Usunąć folię dystansową.  

6. Przepłukać i osuszyć wycisk. Upewnić się, że jest czysty 
i suchy przed pobraniem ostatecznego wycisku.

7. Ostrzyknąć wybraną masą o rzadkiej konsystencji spreparowane
zęby i wprowadzić ją do wstępnego wycisku.

Uwaga:
Właściwości hydrofilne materiałów EXAʼlence o rzadkiej 
konsystencji (wash) zapewniają lepsze samoistne zwilżenie, 
co pozwala na uzyskanie doskonałej adaptacji do zęba.
8. Łyżkę wyciskową z masą osadzić w jamie ustnej. 
9. Odczekać do związania masy. Przestrzegać czasów pracy 

i czasów wiązania właściwych dla wybranej masy o rzadkiej
konsystencji podanych w instrukcji użytkowania. 
a) Materiał EXAʼlence w naboju ma unikalne właściwości 

chemiczne, które pozwalają mu na szybszą polimeryzację 
w jamie ustnej, niż w temperaturze pokojowej. Dlatego by 
stwierdzić związanie, sprawdzić materiał w ustach, 
ponieważ masa na tacce da fałszywy wynik. 

b) Wyższe temperatury skracają czas pracy, a niższe 
temperatury wydłużają czas pracy. 

10. Wyjąć wycisk z jamy ustnej i przepłukać pod bieżącą wodą. 

DEZYNFEKCJA
Wycisk można zdezynfekować roztworem aldehydu glutarowego 
lub innym odpowiednim środkiem do dezynfekcji. Postępować
zgodnie się z instrukcją użytkowania dołączoną przez producenta.

WYKONANIE MODELU 
1. Po przemyciu wycisku wodą, odczekać 60 minut, aby wycisk

wysechł przed odlewaniem modelu gipsowego. Jeśli wycisk
został zdezynfekowany, odczekać 60 minut po dezynfekcji
wycisku i dopiero wówczas odlewać model.

2. Model odlać w ciągu 14 dni od momentu pobrania wycisku.
Wycisk jest kompatybilny z gipsami typu III i IV 
(GC Fujirock™ EP) i może być pokrywany srebrem lub 
miedzią. 

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI 
1. Unikać kontaktu pasty bazowej, katalizatora, zmieszanych 

mas lub kleju z oczami. W przypadku kontaktu, natychmiast
spłukać obfitą ilością wody i skonsultować się z lekarzem. 

2. Unikać kontaktu materiału z odzieżą, ponieważ jest trudny do
usunięcia.

3. Nie mieszać z innymi produktami.

WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA
Przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu w temperaturze
pokojowej (15 - 25°C) (Względna wilgotność: 50 +/- 10%). 
Unikać ekspozycji na bezpośrednie działanie światła słonecznego.
Okres przydatności do użycia: 2 lata od daty produkcji.

OPAKOWANIA
Zawartość zestawu:
Baza Putty 500g (278mL) ........................................................1
Katalizator Putty 500g (278mL)................................................1
Miarka do bazy.........................................................................1
Miarka do katalizatora ..............................................................1
Opakowanie kliniczne EXA'lence Putty

Ostatnia aktualizacja: 04/2011

EXAʼlence™PUTTY Înainte de utilizare, citiţi cu

atenţie instrucţiunile de folosire.

MATERIAL DE AMPRENTĂ VINIL POLISILOXANIC
A se utiliza doar de către medicii stomatologi conform indicaţiilor recomandate.

INDICAŢII RECOMANDATE şi tehnici de amprentare

Indicaţii Tehnică de
amprentare Tipul lingurii

Vâscozităţi 
recomandate

Luarea amprentei
pentru faţete,
inlay-uri, onlay-
uri, coroane sau
punţi

Amprentă bifazică
în 2 timpi
(Amprentă 
Putty-wash)

Lingură standard
sau lingură
individuală

Chitoasă + Medie sau
(Extra) Fluidă 

CONTRAINDICAŢII
În cazuri rare, acest produs poate provoca sensibilitate la anumite
persoane. Dacă apar astfel de reacţii, opriţi utilizarea produsului şi
consultaţi medicul.

PROPRIETĂŢI FIZICE (Medie)

Timp de amestecare

Timp total de lucru

Timp minim în cavitatea orală

Recuperare după deformare

Contracţie maximă în compresie 

Modificare dimensională lineară

Reproducţia detaliilor

Compatibilitate cu gipsul

20 sec.

1 minut

3 minute

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Tip 0: consistenţă foarte ridicată)

Condiţii de testare: Temperatură (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C) Umiditate relativă (50 ± 5%)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Materiale stomatologice de amprentă elastomeri)

PRECAUŢII 
1. Atunci când amestecaţi EXAʼlence PUTTY, evitaţi amestecarea

sau contactul cu următoarele materiale. Acest lucru poate
întârzia sau împiedica realizarea prizei: catalizatori pentru
materialele de amprentă pe bază de silicon de condensare,
materiale de amprentă polisulfide, materiale care conţin 
eugenol, sulf, latex, ulei, acrilat, glicerol, anestezic topic 
de suprafaţă de tipul spray sau unguent (ex. lidocaina). 

2. Când amestecaţi materialul, trebuie să folosiţi mănuşi din plastic
sau alte mănuşi din polietilen. Nu folosiţi mănuşi din latex
deoarece pot întârzia realizarea prizei şi pot cauza înăsprirea
suprafeţelor.

3. Nu schimbaţi capacele recipientelor sau lingurile pentru
măsurare.

4. Amprenta chitoasă trebuie curăţată şi uscată complet înainte 
de luarea amprentei finale.

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE FOLOSIRE
Notă:
Înainte de utilizare, lăsaţi materialul la temperatura camerei. 
Un material răcit sau refrigerat poate întârzia priza.
1. Atunci când luaţi amprenta, asiguraţi-vă că preparaţia este

uscată şi a fost curăţată de praful dentinar. 
2. Aplicaţi un adeziv (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, etc.) 

pe lingură şi aşteptaţi să se usuce. Citiţi instrucţiunile 
de folosire ale producătorului.

3. Luaţi cantităţi egale de Bază şi de Catalizator şi amestecaţi 
timp de 20 secunde până când culoarea amestecului devine
uniformă.

4. Umpleţi lingura cu materialul amestecat şi introduceţi-o în
cavitatea orală folosind un depărtător în maxim 1 minut 
de la începerea procesului de amestecare.

5. Aşteptaţi 3 minute pentru a face priză şi îndepărtaţi amprenta 
din cavitatea orală. Înlăturaţi depărtătorul

6. Clătiţi şi uscaţi amprenta. Înainte de a lua amprenta finală,
asiguraţi-vă că amprenta este curată şi uscată.

7. Aplicaţi materialul de spălare ales pe dinţii pregătiţi şi pe
amprenta preliminară.

Notă:
Uscarea cu aer nu este necesară. Proprietatea hidrofilică 
a materialelor de spălare EXAʼlence asigură o auto-umidificare 
mai bună, oferind o adaptare excelentă la dinte.
8. Introduceţi lingura cu material în cavitatea orală.  
9. Aşteptaţi realizarea prizei. Consultaţi instrucţiunile de folosire 

ale materialului de spălare selectat pentru timpul de lucru 
şi timpul de realizare a prizei.
a) Materialul cartuşului EXAʼlence are proprietăţi chimice 

unice care îi permit să polimerizeze mai rapid în cavitatea 
orală decât la temperatura camerei. De aceea pentru a 
determina momentul prizei, examinaţi materialul în cavitatea 
orală deoarece în afara cavităţii orale materialul va oferi un 
rezultat fals.

b) Temperaturile mai ridicate vor scurta timpul de lucru, iar 
temperaturile mai scăzute îl vor prelungi. 

10. Îndepărtaţi amprenta şi clătiţi sub jet de apă.

DEZINFECTAREA
Amprenta poate fi dezinfectată cu o soluţie de glutaraldehidă 
sau cu un alt dezinfectant adecvat. Consultaţi instrucţiunile 
de folosire ale producătorului respectiv.

FABRICAREA MODELULUI
1. După clătirea amprentei cu apă, aşteptaţi ca amprenta 

să se usuce timp de 60 de minute înainte de a turna 
modelul din gips. 

2. Turnaţi modelul în maxim 14 zile de la luarea amprentei.
Amprenta este compatibilă cu gips de tipul III şi IV 
(GC FujirockTM EP) şi poate fi placată cu argint sau cupru. 

ATENŢIE
1. Evitaţi contactul bazei, catalizatorului, materialului amestecat 

sau adezivului cu ochii. În cazul contactului, clătiţi imediat 
cu multă apă şi consultaţi medicul.

2. Evitaţi contactul materialului cu îmbrăcămintea deoarece este
greu de îndepărtat.

3. Nu amestecaţi cu alte produse.

DEPOZITARE
Depozitaţi într-un spaţiu rece şi uscat la temperatura camerei 
(59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C)(Umiditate relativă: 50 +/- 10%). 
Evitaţi lumina solară directă.
Valabilitate pe raft: 2 ani de la data fabricării. 

AMBALARE
Kitul conţine:
Bază chitoasă 500g (278mL) ...................................................1
Catalizator chitos 500g (278mL) ..............................................1
Lingură pentru măsurarea bazei ..............................................1
Lingură pentru măsurarea catalizatorului.................................1
Pachet clinic EXA'lence Putty

Revizuit ultima dată: 04/2011

RU
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Перед применением внимательно

прочитайте инструкцию.

ВИНИЛ ПОЛИСИЛОКСАНОВЫЙ СЛЕПОЧНЫЙ МАТЕРИАЛ
Материал предназначен только для профессионального применения в
соответствии с показаниями, описанными в настоящей инструкции.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ и технология изготовления слепка

Показания Технология
изготовления слепка

Тип слепочной
ложки

Рекомендуемая 
вязкость

Слепок для
изготовления
облицовки, вкладки,
накладки, коронки или
мостовидного протеза

Двойное
замешивание,
двойной слепок
(базовый+коррегиру
ющий слепок)

Стандартная
или
припасованная
слепочная
ложка

Putty + Medium
Body или (Extra)
Light Body 

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась
повышенная чувствительность к материалу. В случае
возникновения аллергических реакций необходимо прекратить
использование материала и обратиться к врачу
соответствующей специализации.
ФИЗИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА (Средние значения)

Время замешивания

Общее рабочее время

Минимальное время в полости рта

Восстановление первоначальной формы
после деформации

Максимальная деформация при сжатии

Изменение линейных размеров

Воспроизведение деталей

Совместимость с гипсом

20 сек

1 минута

3 минуты

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µм

75µм

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Тип 0: очень высокая вязкость)

Условия тестирования: Температура (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C) Относительная
влажность (50 ± 5%) (ISO 4823:2000E) (Стоматологические эластомерные
слепочные материалы)

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1. При замешивании EXAʼlence PUTTY внимательно следите за

тем, чтобы избежать контакта либо смешивания материала
со следующими веществами, поскольку это может
замедлить или остановить отверждение: катализатор для
конденсации силиконовых слепочных материалов,
полисульфидные слепочные материалы, материалы,
содержащие эвгенол, сера, латекс, масло, акрилаты,
глицерин, а также препараты для местной анестезии в
форме спрея или мази (напр. лидокаин).

2. При замешивании материала надевайте пластиковые или
полиэтиленовые перчатки. Не пользуйтесь латексными
перчатками – это может замедлить отверждение и
привести к образованию шероховатых поверхностей.

3. Не заменяйте крышки контейнеров и мерные ложки.
4. Перед снятием окончательного слепка предварительный

слепок следует тщательно очистить и просушить.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Примечание:
Перед использованием оставьте материал на некоторое
время при комнатной температуре. Охлаждённый или
замороженный материал будет дольше отверждаться.
1. Убедитесь, что подготовленная область для снятия 

слепка сухая и очищена от посторонних частиц.
2. Нанесите адгезив (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, или др.) 

на слепочную ложку и дайте просохнуть. Следуйте
инструкциям производителя по применению материала.

3. Возьмите равные части Базы и Катализатора и 
замешайте в течение 20 секунд, пока смесь не 
приобретет равномерный цвет.

4. Наполните слепочную ложку замешанным материалом 
и установите её в полости рта, используя изолирующую
прокладку, в течение 1 минуты от начала замешивания.

5. Дайте материалу отвердиться в течение 3 минут и
извлеките слепок из полости рта. Удалите изолирующую
прокладку.

6. Промойте и высушите слепок. Перед снятием
окончательного слепка убедитесь, что предварительный
слепок тщательно очищен и просушен.

7. Выдавите выбранный корригирующий слепочный 
материал на подготовленные зубы и базовый слепок.

Примечание:
Сушить струёй воздуха не нужно. Гидрофильные свойства
EXAʼlence обеспечивают оптимальную смачиваемость 
и отличную адаптацию к поверхности зубов.
8. Установите слепочную ложку с материалом в полости 

рта. 
9. Дождитесь отверждения материала. Уточните рабочее

время и время отверждения выбранного корригирующего
материала в соответствующей инструкции по 
применению.
a) EXAʼlence обладает уникальным химическим составом, 

который позволяет ему быстрее отверждаться в 
полости рта, чем при комнатной температуре. Поэтому 
для того, чтобы определить, отвердел ли материал, 
проверяйте его в полости рта, поскольку образец
замешанного материала при комнатной температуре 
покажет неверный результат. 

b) Более высокая температура сокращает рабочее время, 
более низкая – увеличивает его.

10. Извлеките слепок и промойте его проточной водой.

ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
Слепок можно дезинфицировать раствором глютаральдегида
или другими подходящими дезинфицирующими средствами.
Следуйте соответствующим инструкциям производителя 
по применению материалов.

ИЗГОТОВЛЕНИЕ МОДЕЛИ
1. После промывания слепка водой подождите 60 минут

прежде, чем отливать модель. 
2. Изготовить модель следует в течение 14 дней после снятия

слепка. EXAʼlence совместим с гипсами III и IV Типа (GC
FujirockTM EP), и может подвергаться серебрению или
меднению.

ВНИМАНИЕ
1. Избегайте попадания базы, катализатора, замешанного

материала и адгезива в глаза. В случае попадания 
в глаза, немедленно промойте их водой и обратитесь 
к врачу.

2. Избегайте попадания материала на ткани (одежду), так 
как он трудно удаляем.

3. Не смешивайте материал и его компоненты с другими
продуктами.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Храните в сухом прохладном месте при комнатной
температуре (59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C) 
(Относительная влажность: 50 +/- 10%).
Избегайте попадания прямых солнечных лучей.
Срок годности: 2 года от указанной даты производства.

УПАКОВКИ
Набор содержит:
База Putty 500 г (278 мл) .......................................................1
Катализатор Putty 500 г (278 мл)..........................................1
Мерная ложка для базы........................................................1
Мерная ложка для катализатора.........................................1
EXA'lence Putty Упаковка для Клиники

Последняя редакция: 04/2011
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SK
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Pred použitím si dôkladne

prečítajte návod na použitie.

VINYL-POLYSILOXÁNOVÝ ODTLAČKOVÝ MATERIÁL
Určený na použitie výhradne v stomatologickej praxi v odporúčaných indikáciach.

ODPORÚČANÉ INDIKÁCIE a odtlačkové techniky

Indikácia Odtlačková
technika

Typ odtlačkovej
lyžice

Odporúčané viskozity

Odtlačky pre
fazety, inleje,
onleje, korunky
alebo mostíky

Dvojité miešanie,
dvojitý odtlačok
(Putty – wash)

Konfekčná alebo
individuálna
odtlačková lyžica

Putty + Medium Body 
alebo (Extra) Light Body 

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
V ojedinelých prípadoch môže výrobok vyvolať u niektorých osôb
precitlivenosť. V takom prípade prerušte používanie výrobku a
obráťte sa na lekára

FYZIKÁLNE VLASTNOSTI (Priemerné)

Miešací čas

Celkový pracovný čas

Minimálny čas v ústach

Návratnosť do pôvodného stavu

Maximálna deformácia

Lineárna objemová zmena

Reprodukcia detailov

Kompatibilita so sadrou

20 s

1 min

3 min

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Typ 0: veľmi vysoká konzistencia)

Skúšobné podmienky: Teplota (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C) Relatívna vlhkosť (50 ± 5 %)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Dentálne elastomérne odtlačkové materiály)

UPOZORNENIE
1. Pri miešaní EXAʼlence PUTTY dajte pozor, aby ste sa vyhli

miešaniu alebo kontaktu s uvedenými materiálmi, ktoré by 
mohli spomaliť, prípadne zabrániť tuhnutiu: katalyzátor pre
kondenzačné silikónové odtlačkové materiály, polysulfidové
odtlačkové materiály, eugenol, síra, latex, olej, akryláty,
glycerol, lokálne povrchové anestetiká vo forme spreja 
alebo masti (napr. lidokain).

2. Na miešanie materiálu používajte plastové 
rukavice, príp. iné polyetylénové rukavice. Nepoužívajte 
latexové rukavice, keďže môžu spomaliť tuhnutie a povrch môže 
byť drsný.

3. Nezamieňajte uzávery nádob ani odmerné lyžice.
4. Pred zhotovením finálneho odtlačku treba odtlačok putty 

najprv vyčistiť a kompletne vysušiť. 

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Poznámka:
Pred použitím nechajte materiál stáť pri izbovej teplote. Ak 
by bol materiál studený alebo vychladený v chladničke, mohlo 
by to spomaliť jeho tuhnutie.
1. Pri snímaní odtlačku sa ubezpečte, či je preparácia suchá 

a zbavená úlomkov. 
2. Na odtlačkovú lyžicu naneste adhezívum pre odtlačkové lyžice

(GC Universal VPS Adhesive, apod.) a nechajte uschnúť.
Prečítajte si návod na použitie od výrobcu.

3. Vezmite rovnaké množstvo Bázy a Katalyzátora a 20 sekúnd
miešajte, kým farba nebude homogénna.

4. Do 1 minúty od začiatku miešania naplňte odtlačkovú lyžicu
namiešaným materiálom a pomocou medzerníka vložte 
do úst. 

5. Počkajte 3 minúty, kým nestuhne a odtlačok vyberte 
z úst. Vyberte medzerník.

6. Odtlačok opláchnite a vysušte. Pred vyhotovením finálneho
odtlačku sa ubezpečte, či je predbežný odtlačok čistý a suchý.

7. Zo striekačky aplikujte vybraný wash materiál na preparovaný
zub a predbežný odtlačok.

Poznámka:
Ofúknutie vzduchom nie je nevyhnutné. Hydrofilné vlastnosti 
wash materiálu EXAʼlence umožňujú lepšie samonavlhčenie, 
vďaka ktorému sa dokonale adaptuje na zub.
8. Naplnenú odtlačkovú lyžicu umiestnite v ústach. 
9. Vyčkajte, kým materiál nestuhne. Pracovné časy a časy 

tuhnutia vybraného wash materiálu nájdete v príslušnom 
návode na použitie.
a) Kartušový materiál EXAʼlence vďaka svojmu unikátnemu 

chemickému zloženiu rýchlejšie polymerizuje v ústnej 
dutine, ako pri izbovej teplote. Preto na určenie jeho 
tuhnutia, vyskúšajte materiál v ústach, pretože pri pracovnom 
stole nezískate presné výsledky. 

b) Pri vyšších teplotách sa pracovný čas skracuje, pri nižších 
predlžuje.

10. Odtlačok vyberte a opláchnite pod tečúcou vodou 
z vodovodu.

DEZINFEKCIA
Odtlačok možno dezinfikovať glutaraldehydovým roztokom 
alebo  iným vhodným dezinfekčným prostriedkom. Postupujte 
podľa návodu na použitie od príslušného výrobcu.

ZHOTOVENIE MODELU
1. Po opláchnutí odtlačku vodou, vyčkajte 60 minút, kým 

odtlačok neuschne, až potom odlejte model z kamennej 
sadry. 

2. Model odlejte do 14 dní od zhotovenia odtlačku. Odtlačok
je kompatibilný s kamennou sadrou typu III a IV
(GC Fujirock™ EP) a môže sa pokovovať striebrom 
alebo meďou.

UPOZORNENIE
1. Chráňte oči pred kontaktom s bázou, katalyzátorom, 

zmiešaným materiálom alebo adhezívom. V prípade 
zasiahnutia, ihneď vypláchnite veľkým množstvom vody 
a vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

2. Chráňte odev pred znečistením materiálom, keďže 
sa ťažko odstraňuje.

3. Nemiešajte s inými výrobkami.

USKLADNENIE
Skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste pri izbovej teplote 
(59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C)(Relatívna vlhkosť: 50 +/- 10 %). 
Chráňte pred priamym slnečným svetlom.
Trvanlivosť: 2 roky od dátumu výroby.

BALENIE
Sada obsahuje:
Bázu Putty 500 g (278 ml) .......................................................1
Katalyzátor Putty 500 g (278 ml)..............................................1
Odmernú lyžicu na Bázu..........................................................1
Odmernú lyžicu na Katalyzátor ................................................1
EXA'lence Putty klinické balenie

Naposledy upravené: 04/2011

SL
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Pred uporabo previdno preberite

navodila za uporabo.

VINIL POLISILOKSANSKI ODTISNI MATERIAL
Uporaba samo za profesionalne namene in za priporočene indikacije.

PRIPOROČENE INDIKACIJE in tehnike odtiskovanja

Indikacije Tehnika
odtiskovanja Vrsta žlice Priporočena viskoznost

Odtiskovanje za
luske, inleje,
onleje, prevleke
ali mostičke

Dvo 
komponentno
dvofazno
(Putty-wash odtis)

Tovarniške žlice
ali individualne
žlice

Putty + Medium Body ali
(Extra) Light Body 

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
V redkih primerih lahko izdelek pri nekaterih ljudeh povzroči
preobčutljivost. V takem primeru prekinite z uporabo in napotite
pacienta k zdravniku.

FIZIKALNE LASTNOSTI (Povprečne)

Čas mešanja

Skupni delovni čas

Minimalni čas v ustih

Obnovitev od deformacije

Maksimalna napetost pri kompresiji

Linearna dimenzijska sprememba

Reprodukcija podrobnosti 

Kompatibilnost z mavcem

20 sek.

1 minuta

3 minute

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Tip 0: zelo visoka konsistenca)

Testni pogoji: Temperatura (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C) Relativna vlažnost (50 ± 5%) 
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Dentalni elastomerni odtisni materiali)

OPOZORILA
1. Pri mešanju EXA'lence PUTTY je potrebno paziti, da ne pride do

mešanja ali stika s sledečimi materiali. To lahko upočasni 
ali prepreči strjevanje: katalizator za kondenzacijski silikonski
odtisni material, polisulfidni odtisni material, evgenol, žveplo,
lateks, olje, akrilati, glicerol, preparati za topikalno površinsko
anestezio v obliki spreja ali mazila (npr. lidokain).

2. Pri gnetenju materiala nosite plastične rokavice 
ali druge polietilenske rokavice. Ne uporabljajte rokavic 
iz lateksa, ker lahko upočasnijo strjevanje in povzročijo 
hrapavo površino.

3. Ne spreminjajte pokrovov za posodice in merilnih žlic.
4. Putty odtis je potrebno popolnoma očistiti in osušiti preden

vzamete končni odtis.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Navodilo:
Pred uporabo naj material stoji na sobni temperaturi. 
Če je material mrzel ali ohlajen je lahko strjevanje podaljšano.
1. Preparacija mora biti med odtiskovanjem suha in brez debrisa.
2. Nanesite adheziv na žlico (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, ipd.) 

in pustite, da se posuši. Preberite proizvajalčeva navodila 
za uporabo.

3. Vzamite enaki količini baze in katalizatorja in gnetite s prsti 
okrog 20 sekund, da dobi mešanica enakomerno barvo.

4. Žlico napolnite z zgnetenim materialom  in jo vstavite v usta,
uporabite distančnik v času 1 minute od začetka mešanja.

5. Počakajte 3 minute, da se strdi in odstranite odtis iz ust.
Odstranite distančnik.

6. Odtis sperite in osušite. Pred končnim odtiskovanjem  
mora biti odtis čist in suh.

7. Injicirajte izbrani tekoči material na pripravljen zob in predodtis.
Navodilo:
Spihanje z zrakom ni potrebno. Hidrofilne lastnosti EXAʼlence
omogočajo boljše samoomočenje ter omogočajo odlično 
adaptacijo na zob.
8. Napoljnjeno žlico vstavite v usta.
9. Počakajte, da se material strdi. Držite se delovnega časa 

in časa strjevanja za izbrani tekoči material v ustreznih 
navodilih za uporabo.
a) EXAʼlence material ima edinstveno kemijo, ki omogoča 

hitrejšo polimerizacijo v ustni votlini kot na sobni 
temperaturi. Za določanje strjevanja preverite material 
v ustih, kajti material na mizi ne bo dal pravilnega 
rezultata. 

b) Višje temperature skrajšajo delovni čas in nižje 
temperature podaljšajo delovni čas.

10. Odstranite odtis in ga sperite pod curkom vode.

DEZINFEKCIJA
Odtis lahko dezinficirate z raztopino glutaraldehida ali drugim
primernim dezinfekcijskim sredstvom. Poglejte ustrezna
proizvajalčeva navodila za uporabo.

IZDELAVA MODELA
1. Ko odtis sperete z vodo, počakajte 60 minut preden 

model izlijete.
2. Model izlijte v 14 dneh po odvzetju odtisa. 

EXAʼlence je kompatibilen s tipom III in tipom IV mavca 
(GC FujirockTM EP) in lahko vsebuje srebro ali baker.

OPOZORILA
1. Izogibajte se stiku baze, katalizatorja, zmešanega materiala 

ali adheziva z očmi. V primeru stika, takoj sperite z velikimi
količinami vode in poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

2. Pazite, da ne pride material na obleko, kajti težko ga je
odstraniti.

3. Ne mešajte z drugimi izdelki.

SHRANJEVANJE
Shranjujte na suhem pri sobni temperaturi 
(59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C) (Relativna vlažnost: 50 +/-10%). 
Izogibajte se direktni sončni svetlobi.
Uporabnost: 2 leti od datuma izdelave.

PAKIRANJE
Set vsebuje:
Putty bazo 500g (278ml)..........................................................1
Putty katalizator 500g (278ml) .................................................1
Merilno žlico za bazo ...............................................................1
Merilno žlico za katalizator.......................................................1
EXAʼlence Putty Klinično pakiranje

Zadnja izdaja: 04/2011

SR
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Pre upotrebe pažljivo pročitati 

uputstvo.

VINIL POLIETER SILIKONSKI MATERIJAL ZA OTISKE
Samo za stručnu stomatološku upotrebu u preporučenim indikacijama.

PREPORUČENE INDIKACIJE i tehnike otiska

Indikacija Tehnika otiska Vrsta žlice Preporučena viskoznost

Otisak za fasetu,
inlej, onlej,
krunicu ili most

Dvostruko
mešanje 
dvostruki otisak
(dvofazni otisak)

Konfekcijska ili
individualna
kašika

Putty (visoka viskoznost) 
+ Medium Body (srednja
viskoznost) ili (Extra) Light
Body (ekstra) niska
viskoznost

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
U retkim slučajevima ovaj proizvod može izazvati osetljivost kod
nekih osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija treba prekinuti upotrebu
proizvoda i obratiti se lekaru.

FIZIČKA SVOJSTVA (prosek)

Vreme mešanja

Ukupno radno vreme

Minimalno vreme u ustima

Vraćanje u prvobitni oblik nakon deformacije

Maksimalna napetost pritiska

Linearna dimenzijska promena

Reprodukcija detalja

Kompatibilnost sa gipsom

20 sek

1 minut

3 minuta

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Tip 0: vrlo visoka konzistencija)

Uslovi testiranja: temperatura (23°C ± 2°C) relativna vlažnost (50 ± 5%)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Stomatološki elastomerni materijali za otiske)

MERE OPREZA
1. Pri mešanju materijala EXAʼlence PUTTY treba paziti da 

se izbegne mešanje ili dodir sa sledećim materijalima koji 
mogu da odgode ili spreče stvrdnjavanje: katalizator za
materijale za otisak od kondenzacionog silikona, polisufidni
materijali za otisak, materijali sa eugenolom, sumpor, lateks, 
ulje, akrilati, glicerol, površinski anestetici u spreju ili masti 
(npr. lidokain).

2. Pri gnječenju materijala staviti plastične rukavice ili druge
polietilenske rukavice. Ne koristiti rukavice od lateksa jer on
može da odgodi stvrdnjavanje i izazovu hrapavost površine.

3. Ne menjati poklopce spremnika i merne kašike.
4. Otisak iz materijala visoke viskoznosti treba očistiti i potpuno

osušiti pre uzimanja završnog otiska.

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
Važno:
Pre upotrebe ostaviti materijal da stoji na sobnoj temperaturi.
Ohlađeni materijal ili materijal iz frižidera može odgoditi
stvrdnjavanje.
1. Proveriti da je preparacija suva i bez ikakvih ostataka tokom

uzimanja otiska.
2. Na kašiku naneti adheziv (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, itd.) 

i ostaviti da se suši. Pročitati uputstvo za upotrebu od
proizvođača.

3. Uzeti jednaku količinu baze i katalizatora i gniječiti 20 sekundi
dok boja mešavine ne postane izjednačena.

4. Napuniti kašiku zamešanim materijalom i postaviti je u usta
pomoću držača mesta za 1 minut od početka mešanja.

5. Pričekati 3 minuta da se materijal stvrdne i otisak izvaditi 
iz usta. Odstraniti držač mesta.

6. Isprati i osušiti otisak. Proveriti da je otisak čist i suv pre
uzimanja završnog otiska.

7. Ušpricati odabrani materijal za korekturni otisak na 
preparirani zub i pripremni otisak.

Važno:
Nije potrebno sušenje vazduhom. Hidrofilno svojstvo korekturnih
EXAʼlence materijala omogućava bolje samonavlaživanje,
omogućavajući izvrsno prilagođavanje za zub.
8. Kašiku s materijalom postaviti u usta. 
9. Pričekati da se materijal stvrdne. U odgovarajućim uputstvima 

za upotrebu pogledati radno vreme i vreme stvrdnjavanja
odabranog korekturnog materijala.
a) EXAʼlence materijal u patronama ima jedinstven hemijski 

sastav koji omogućava bržu polimerizaciju u usnoj duplji 
nego na sobnoj temperaturi. Zato za određivanje stepena 
stvrdnjavanja treba pregledati materijal u ustima budući 
da će materijal na radnom stolu dati pogrešan rezultat.

b) Više temperature skraćuju radno vreme, a niže 
temperature produžavaju radno vreme.

10. Izvaditi otisak i isprati pod vodom.

DEZINFEKCIJA
Otisak se može dezinfikovati rastvorom glutaraldehida ili drugim
odgovarajućim sredstvima za dezinfekciju. Pogledati u
odgovarajućim uputstvima za upotrebu.

IZRADA MODELA
1. Posle ispiranja otiska u vodi, pričekati 60 minuta pre izlivanja

modela. 
2. Model izliti za 14 dana od uzimanja otiska. Otisak je 

kompatibilan sa gipsom tipa III i tipa IV (GC FujirockTM EP)
i može biti posrebren ili pobakren.

UPOZORENJE
1. Izbegavati dodir baze, katalizatora, zamešanog materijala 

ili adheziva sa očima. U slučaju dodira, odmah isprati sa 
mnogo vode i potražiti lekara.

2. Izbegavati dodir materijala s odećom budući da se teško
odstranjuje.

3. Ne mešati sa drugim proizvodima.

ČUVANJE
Čuvati na hladnom i suvom mestu pri sobnoj temperaturi 
(15 - 25°C) (Relativna vlažnost: 50 +/- 10%). 
Izbegavati direktnu sunčevu svetlost.
Rok upotrebe: 2 godine od datuma proizvodnje.

PAKOVANJE
Komplet sadrži:
Baza Putty (visoka viskoznost) 500g (278mL) .........................1
Katalizator Putty (visoka viskoznost) 500g (278mL) ................1
Merna kašika za bazu ..............................................................1
Merna kašika za katalizator......................................................1
EXAʼlence Putty kliničko pakovanje

Posljednja revizija: 04/2011

TR
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Kullanmadan önce talimatları

dikkatlice okuyun.

VİNİL POLİSİLOKSAN ÖLÇÜ MALZEMESİ
Sadece bir diş hekimi tarafından önerilen durumlarda kullanılabilir.

ÖNERİLEN DURUMLAR ve ölçü teknikleri

Durum Ölçü Tekniği Plak Tipi Önerilen Viskoziteler

Kaplama, inley,
onley, kuron 
ya da köprü
ölçüleri

Çift karıştırma 
çift ölçü 
(Putty-wash ölçü)

Standart veya
özel plak

Putty+ Medıum Body
(Orta Kıvamlı) veya 
(Ekstra) Light Body 
Akışkan Kıvamlı

KULLANILMAMASI GEREKEN DURUMLAR
Nadir olarak ürün bazı kişilerde duyarlılığa neden olabilir. Böyle bir
durumla karşılaşılması halinde ürünün kullanımını durdurun ve bir
doktora danışın.

FİZİKSEL ÖZELLİKLERİ (Ortalama)

Karıştırma süresi 

Toplam çalışma süresi

Ağızda minimum süre

Şekil bozukluğu düzelimi

Basınçla maksimum şekil değiştirme

Doğrusal boyut değişimi

Detay kaydetme

Alçı ile uyumluluk

20 sn.

1 dakika

3 dakika

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Tip 0: çok yüksek yoğunluk)

Test koşulları : Sıcaklık (23°C/74°F ± 2°C/4°F), Bağıl Nem (%50 ±5)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Dental elastomerik ölçü malzemeleri)

ÖNLEMLER
1. EXAʼlence PUTTY karıştırılırken, aşağıdaki malzemelerin

karışmamasına veya temas etmemesine dikkat edilmelidir.
Bunlar sertleşmenin gecikmesine veya oluşmamasına 
sebep olabilirler: Kondensasyon silikon ölçü malzemelerinin
katalizörü, polisülfid ölçü malzemeleri, ojenöllü malzemeler,
kükürt, lateks, yağ, akrilatlar, gliserol, sprey veya merhem tipi
topikal yüzey anestezikleri (lidocaine vb.).

2. Malzemeyi yoğururken, verilen plastik eldivenleri veya başka 
bir polietilen eldiven takın. Sertleşmeyi geciktirebileceğinden
veya pürüzlü yüzeylere neden olabileceğinden lateks 
eldiven kullanmayın.

3. Kutu kapaklarını veya ölçüm kaşıklarını değiştirmeyin.
4. Son ölçüyü almadan önce macun ölçü tamamen temizlenmeli 

ve iyice kurutulmalıdır.

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
Not:
Kullanmadan önce, malzemeyi oda sıcaklığında beklemeye 
bırakın. Soğuk veya buzdolabındaki malzeme sertleşmeyi
geciktirebilir.
1. Ölçü alma sırasında, hazırlanan bölgenin kuru olduğundan 

ve üzerinde artık olmadığından emin olun.
2. Plağa yapıştırıcı uygulayın (GC Universal VPS Adhesive gibi) 

ve kurumaya bırakın. Kullanım için üreticinin talimatlarını 
okuyun.

3. Eşit miktarda Baz ve Katalizör alın ve karışım tek renk olana
kadar 20 saniye boyunca yoğurun.

4. Karıştırma işleminin başlangıcından itibaren 1 dakika içinde
karışmış malzemeyi plağa koyun ve bir tampon kullanarak
hastanın ağzına yerleştirin.

5. Sertleşmesi için 3 dakika bekleyin ve ölçüyü hastanın 
ağzından çıkarın. Tamponu çıkarın.

6. Ölçüyü yıkayın ve kurutun. Son ölçüyü almadan önce ölçünün
temiz ve kuru olduğundan emin olun.

7. Seçtiğiniz sıvı malzemeyi hazırladığınız dişin ve ilk ölçünün
üzerine şırınga edin.

Not:
Havayla kurutmaya gerek yoktur. EXAʼlence sıvı malzemelerinin
hidrofilik özelliği kendiliğinden ıslanmaya izin verir ve dişe
mükemmel uyum sağlar.
8. Doldurulmuş plağı hastanın ağzına yerleştirin. 
9. Sertleşmesi için bekleyin. Seçilen sıvı malzemenin çalışma 

ve sertleşme sürelerini ilgili kullanım talimatlarında 
bulabilirsiniz.
a) EXAʼlence'in kartuş malzemesi ağız içinde oda 

sıcaklığından daha hızlı polimerize olmasını sağlayan 
eşsiz bir kimyaya sahiptir. Bu yüzden sertleşmeyi 
belirlemek için, dışarıdaki malzeme yanlış sonuçlara 
sebep olabileceğinden ağız içindeki malzemeyi 
gözlemleyin.

b) Daha yüksek sıcaklıklar çalışma süresini kısaltır, daha 
düşük sıcaklıklar ise uzatır.

10. Ölçüyü ağızdan çıkarın ve musluk suyu altında durulayın.

DEZENFEKSİYON
Ölçü gluteraldehit solusyonuyla veya başka uygun bir 
dezenfektanla dezenfekte edilebilir. Kullanım için üreticinin
talimatlarına başvurun.

KALIP DÖKÜMÜ
1. Ölçüyü suyla yıkadıktan sonra, kalıp dökmeden önce 

60 dakika bekleyin. 
2. Ölçü alındıktan sonraki 14 gün içerisinde kalıbı dökün. 

Ölçü, Tip III ve Tip IV alçı (GC Fuji ROCKTM EP) ile 
uyumludur ve gümüş veya bakır ile kaplanabilir.

UYARI
1. Baz, katalizör, karışım veya yapıştırıcının gözle temasından

kaçının. Göze temas etmesi durumunda derhal bol su ile 
yıkayın ve tıbbi yardım alın.

2. Çıkarılması zor olduğundan malzemeyi giysilerinize
bulaştırmayın.

3. Diğer ürünlerle karıştırmayın.

SAKLAMA KOŞULLARI
Oda sıcaklığında serin ve karanlık bir yerde saklayın 
(15 - 25°C; 59 - 77°F)(Bağıl nem: %50 +/- 10). 
Doğrudan güneş ışığından koruyun.
Raf ömrü: üretim tarihinden itibaren 2 yıl.

PAKETLER
Set İçeriği:
Baz Macun 500g (278ml) .........................................................1
Katalizör Macun 500g (278ml) .................................................1
Baz için ölçüm kaşığı ...............................................................1
Katalizör için ölçüm kaşığı........................................................1
EXAʼlence Putty Klinik Paketi

Son Revizyon: 04/2011

LT
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Prieš naudojimą atidžiai

perskaitykite instrukcijas.

VINILPOLISILOKSANINĖ  ATSPAUDINĖ MEDŽIAGA
Skirta tik gydytojų-odontologų naudojimui pagal rekomenduojamas indikacijas.

REKOMENDUOJAMOS INDIKACIJOS ir atspaudų ėmimo būdai

Indikacijos Atspaudų ėmimo
būdas Šaukšto rūšis 

Rekomenduojamas
klampumas 

Atspaudai
laminatų, įklotų,
užklotų, 
vainikėlių ar tiltų
gamybai 

Dvisluoksnis
dvimomentis
atspaudas 
(Putty-wash
impression)

Standartinis 
arba 
individualus
šaukštas 

Kietos + vidutinės arba
labai skystos
konsistencijos 

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Retais atvejais šis produktas gali sukelti jautrumą kai kuriems
žmonėms. Jei taip atsitiko, nutraukite šio produkto vartojimą bei
kreipkitės į gydytoją.

FIZIKINĖS SAVYBĖS (Vidutinės)

Maišymo laikas

Bendras darbinis laikas

Minimalus laikymo burnos ertmėje laikas 

Atsistatymas po deformacijos 

Maksimali deformacija spaudžiant 

Linijiniai pokyčiai 

Detalių atkūrimas 

Suderinamumas su gipsu 

20 sekundžių.

1 minutė

3 minutės

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Tipas 0: labai aukšto klampumo)

Testavimo sąlygos: Temperatūra (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C) Santykinė drėgmė (50 ± 5%)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Odontologinės elastinės atspaudinės medžiagos)

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS 
1. Maišydami EXAʼlence PUTTY venkite maišymo ar kontakto 

su toliau išvardintomis medžiagomis: su kondensacinio tipo
silikoninės atspaudinės medžiagos katalizatoriumi,
polisulfidinėmis atspaudinėmis medžiagomis, siera, lateksu,
aliejumi, akrilatais, eugenolio turinčiomis medžiagomis, 
gliceroliu, purškiamo ar tepamo tipo vietiniais anestetikais 
(pvz. Lidokainu). Šios medžiagos gali trikdyti silikono kietėjimą. 

2. Minkydami medžiagą dėvėkite plastines ar kitas polietilenines
pirštines. Nenaudokite lateksinių pirštinių, kadangi jos sutrikdo
kietėjimą ir šiurkština atspaudo paviršių.

3. Nesupainiokite dangtelių ir dozavimo šaukštų.
4. Prieš imant galutinį atspaudą sukietėję atspaudai turi būti

nuvalomi ir nusausinami. 

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
Pastaba: 
Prieš naudojimą palaikykite medžiagą kambario temperatūroje.
Šalta medžiaga gali sutrikdyti kietėjimą .
1. Įsitikinkite , kad imant atspaudus preparacija būtų sausa 

ir švari.
2. Ant šaukšto užtepkite adhezyvo (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, 

ar panašaus) ir palikite išdžiūti. Skaitykite gamintojų 
instrukcijas .

3. Paimkite lygiomis dalimis Bazės bei Katalizatoriaus ir 
minkykite 20 sekundžių, kol medžiaga įgaus tolygią spalvą.

4. Sudėkite sumaišytą medžiagą į šaukštą ir per 1 minutę nuo
maišymo pradžios  įdėkite į burną. Naudokite plėtiklį.

5. Palaukite 3 minutes, kol medžiaga sukietės ir išimkite 
atspaudą iš burnos. Nuimkite plėtiklį.

6. Atspaudą nuplaukite ir išdžiovinkite. Prieš galutinio 
atspaudo ėmimą, įsitikinkite , kad pirminiai atspaudai yra 
švarūs bei sausi . 

7. Įšvirkškite korekcinės medžiagos ant paruošto danties ir 
pirminio atspaudo.

Pastaba:
Sausinimas orapūte nėra būtinas. EXAʼlence korekcinės 
medžiagos hidrofilinės savybės suteikia medžiagai geresnį 
savaiminį drėkinimąsi bei puikią adaptaciją prie danties. 
8. Šaukštą, pripildytą atspaudinės medžiagos, įdėkite į burnos

ertmę.
9. Palaukite, kol sukietės. Remkitės darbiniu bei kietėjimo laiku

nurodytu instrukcijose..
a) EXAʼlence pasižymi unikaliomis cheminėmis savybėmis, 

leidžiančiomis medžiagai greičiau kietėti burnos ertmėje 
nei kambario temperatūroje. Todėl, norėdami patikrinti ar 
medžiaga kietėja, padarykite tai neišimdami atspaudo iš 
burnos ertmės.

b) Aukštesnė temperatūra trumpina darbinį laiką, 
o žemesnė – prailgina. 

10. Išimkite atspaudą ir nuplaukite tekančiu vandeniu

DEZINFEKCIJA
Atspaudai gali būti dezinfekuojami glutaraldehido tirpalu ar kitais
atitinkamais dezinfektantais. Vadovaukitės gamintojų nurodymais.

MODELIŲ GAMYBA
1. Nuplovę atspaudus vandeniu , modelius galite lieti praėjus 

60 minučių, kai atspaudas išsausės. 
2. Modelį atpilkite ne vėliau kaip po14 dienų nuo atspaudo

paėmimo. EXAʼlence suderinamas su III bei IV tipo gipsu  
(GC Fuji ROCKTM EP) ir gali būti metalizuojamos sidabru 
arba variu.

ATSARGIAI
1. Venkite bazės, katalizatoriaus, sumaišytos medžiagos ar

adhezyvo patekimo į akis. Taip atsitikus, nedelsdami gausiai
plaukite vandeniu ir kreipkitės į gydytoją. 

2. Venkite medžiagos patekimo ant drabužių , kadangi ją 
pašalinti bus sunku. 

3. Nemaišykite su kitais produktais.

LAIKYMAS
Laikykite vėsioje, sausoje vietoje kambario temperatūroje 
(59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C) (Santykinė drėgmė: 50 +/-10%). 
Venkite tiesioginių saulės spindulių.
Galiojimo laikas: 2 metai nuo pagaminimo datos.

PAKUOTĖS
Rinkinį sudaro:
Kieta bazė (Base Putty) 500g (278ml).....................................1
Katalizatorius (Catalyst Putty) 500g (278ml) ...........................1
Dozavimo šaukštas bazei ........................................................1
Dozavimo šaukštas katalizatoriui.............................................1
EXAʻlence Putty medžiagos pakuotė klinikai

patikslinta: 04/2011

ET
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Enne toote kasutamist lugeda

hoolikalt kasutusjuhendit.

VINÜÜLPOLÜSILOKSAAN JÄLJENDMATERJAL
Kasutamiseks vaid hambaravis soovituslikel näidustustel.

SOOVITUSLIKUD NÄIDUSTUSED ja jäljendamistehnikad

Näidustus Jäljendamistehnika Lusikatüüp
Soovituslikud
viskoossused

Jäljendi võtmine
sillalt, kroonilt,
inlay, onlay ja
kipsmudelilt

Kaks segu kaks
jäljendit 
(Putty – korrigeeriv
jäljendamine)

Tava - või
individuaal
lusikas

Putty + Medium Body
või (ekstra) Light Body 

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED.
Harvadel juhtudel võib toode põhjustada tundlikkust. 
Sellisel juhul kohe katkestada toote kasutamine, vajadusel 
pöörduda arsti poole.

FÜÜSIKALISED OMADUSED (Keskmine)

Segamisaeg

Tööaeg kokku

Minimaalne aeg suus

Taastumine deformatsioonist

Maksimaalne deformatsioon survel

Lineaar- dimensionaalne muutus

Detaili reproduktsioon

Kokkusobivus kipsiga

20 sek.

1 minut

3 minutit

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Type 0: väga kõrge konsistents)

Kontrollimise tingimused: Temperatuuril (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C) Suhteline õhuniiskus 
(50 ± 5%) (ISO 4823:2000E) (Dental elastomeer jäljendmaterjalid)

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
1. Kui segad EXAʼlence PUTTY materjali, väldi segamist või

kokkupuudet järgmiste materjalidega, sest see võib 
aeglustada või takistada kõvenemist. Katalüsaator, 
polüsulfiid jäljendmaterjalid, eugenooli sisaldavad materjalid,
väävel, lateks, õli, akrülaadid, glütserool ja spray või salvi 
kujul pinnaanesteesia (nt. lidokaiin).

2. Kui segad sõrmeotstega materjali, siis kasuta polüetüleenist
kindaid. Ära kasuta latekskindaid, sest see võib takistada
materjali kõvenemist ja põhjustada karedaid pindasid.

3. Ära aja segamini konteinerite korke ega mõõdulusikaid.
4. Putty jäljend tuleb enne lõplikku jäljendi võtmist puhastada 

ja korralikult kuivatada.

KASUTUSJUHEND
Märkus:
Enne kasutamist jäta materjal mõneks ajaks seisma
toatemperatuurile. Külm materjal kõveneb aeglasemalt.
1. Veendu, et preparatsioon oleks jäljendi võtmise ajal kuiv 

ja puhas.
2. Aplitseeri lusikaliim (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, jne.) 

lusikale ja jäta kuivama. Loe tootja kasutusjuhendit. 
3. Võta võrdsed kogused baas- ja katalüsaatorpastat ning 

sega sõrmeotstega 20 sekundit, kuni värvus muutub 
ühtlaseks.

4. Täida lusikas segatud materjaliga ja aseta suhu 
kasutades eraldajat – 1 minuti jooksul alates segamise 
algusest.

5. Oota 3 minutit, et materjal kõveneks ja seejärel eemalda 
jäljend suust. Eemalda eraldaja. Loputa ja kuivata jäljend.
Veendu, et jäljend oleks enne lõplikku jäljendi võtmist 
puhas ja kuiv.

6. Doseeri süstlaga korrigeeriv materjal hamba pinnale ja 
eelnevalt võetud jäljendile.

Märkus:
Õhuga kuivatamine pole vajalik. EXAʼlenceʼs hüdrofiilsed 
omadused võimaldavad paremat iseniisutust ja kohandumist
suurepäraselt hambale.
7. Aseta täidetud lusikas suhu. 
8. Oota kõvenemist. Järgi korrigeeriva materjali 

töö - ja kõvenemisaegasid vastavates kasutusjuhendites.
a) EXAʼlenceʼl on unikaalne keemiline koostis, mis 

võimaldab sellel oraalses kaviteedis kiiremini kõveneda 
kui toatemperatuuril. Seega määrates kõvenemisaega 
ja hinnates suus oleva materjali kõvenemist materjali
kõvenemisega toas, saate vale tulemuse. 

b) Kõrgemad temperatuurid – lühemad tööajad ja 
madalamad temperatuurid – pikemad tööajad.

9. Eemalda jäljend ja loputa jooksva vee all.

DESINFEKTSIOON
Jäljend tuleb desinfitseerida glutaaldehüüd lahuse või mõne 
muu sobiva desinfektsioonlahusega. Järgi tootja 
kasutusjuhendeid.

MUDELI VALMISTAMINE
1. Pärast jäljendi loputamist veega ja desinfitseerimist, 

oota 60 minutit enne, kui valad mudeli. 
2. Vala mudel välja hiljemalt 14 päev jooksul pärast jäljendi 

võtmist. EXAʼlence sobib kokku III ja IV tüüpi kipsiga 
(GC Fuji ROCKTM EP) ja hõbedast või vasest plaatidega.

HOIATUS
1. Väldi baasmaterjali, katalüsaatori, segatud materjali või 

adhesiivi kontakti silmadega. Kontaktil silmaga loputa silm 
kohe veega ja pöördu arsti poole.

2. Väldi materjali sattumist riietele, kuna seda on raske 
eemaldada.

3. Ära sega teiste materjalidega.

SÄILITAMINE
Säilita kuivas ja toatemperatuuril (59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C) 
(Suhteline õhuniiskus: 50 +/-10%). 
Eemal otsese päikesevalguse eest.
Säilivusaeg: 2 aastat alates tootmisest.

PAKENDID
Komplekt sisaldab:
Baaspasta 500g (278mL) ........................................................1
Katalüsaatorpasta 500g (278mL) ............................................1
Mõõdulusikas baaspasta jaoks................................................1
Mõõdulusikas katalüsaatorpasta jaoks ....................................1
EXA'lence Putty hulgipakend 

Viimati parandatud: 04/2011

LV
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi

izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju.

VINILA POLIĒTERA SILIKONA (VPES™) NOSPIEDUMA MATERIĀLS  
Paredzēts tikai zobārstniecības speciālistam izmantošanai rekomendētās indikācijās.

REKOMENDĒTĀS INDIKĀCIJAS un nospieduma tehnika

Indikācija Nospieduma tehnika Karotes
veids

Ieteicamā 
viskozitāte

Nospiedumi
venīriem,
inlejām, onlejām,
kroņiem vai
tiltiem  

Dubultnospiedums ar diviem
materiāliem  
(Putty – wash jeb
pamatmasas un korekcijas
masas nospiedums)

Gatava vai
individuālā 

Putty + Medium 
Body vai (Extra) 
Light Body 

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Retos gadījumos produkts var izsaukt jutīgumu. Ja ir 
novērota šāda reakcija pārtrauciet produkta izmantošanu un
vērsieties pie ārsta.

FIZIKĀLĀS ĪPAŠĪBAS (vidējās)

Samaisīšanas laiks

Kopējais darba laiks

Minimālais laiks mutē

Atgūšanās pēc deformācijas

Maksimālā kompresijas deformācija  

Lineārās dimensionālās izmaiņas  

Detaļu reprodukcija

Savienojamība ar ģipsi

20 sek.

1 minūte

3 minūtes

99.2%

1.4%

≤

- .10 %

75µm

75µm

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Tips 0: ļoti augsta konsistence)

Testa nosacījumi: temperatūra (74°F/23°C ± 4°F/2°C) relatīvais mitrums (50 ± 5%)
(ISO 4823:2000E) (Zobārstniecības elastomērie nospieduma materiāli)

PIESARDZĪBA
1. Maisot EXAʼlence PUTTY, izvairieties no saskares vai

samaisīšanas ar sekojošiem materiāliem, kas var kavēt 
vai traucēt sacietēšanu: kondensācijas tipa nospiedumu
materiālu katalizators, polisulfīdu nospieduma materiāli, 
eigenolu saturoši materiāli, sulfurs, latekss, eļļa, akrilāti,
glicerols, izsmidzināmie vai uzsmērējamie virsmas anestēzijas
līdzekļi (piem. lidokaīns).

2. Samīcot materiālu izmantojiet komplektā esošos plastmasas
cimdus vai citus polietilēna cimdus. Nelietot lateksa cimdus, 
jo tas var kavēt vai traucēt materiāla sacietēšanai un radīt 
raupju virsmu.  

3. Nesajaukt konteineru vākus un mērkarotes.  
4. Pamat nospiedumam pirms nospieduma veikšanas ar 

korekcijas masu jābūt tīram un pilnībā nožāvētam.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Piezīme:
Pirms lietošanas ļaut materiālam pastāvēt istabas temperatūrā.
Atdzesēts vai ledusskapī uzglabāts materiāls var sacietēt ilgāk.   
1. Pārbaudiet vai preparācija ir sausa un tīra.  
2. Uz karotes uzklāt adhezīvu (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, u.c.)

un atstāt nožūt. Ievērot ražotāja lietošanas instrukciju.  
3. Paņemt vienādu daudzumu bāzes un katalizatora pastas 

un 20 sekundēs samīcīt līdz maisījumam ir viendabīga 
krāsa.  

4. Piepildīt karoti ar iegūto maisījumu un 1 minūtes laikā no
samaisīšanas sākuma kopā ar polietilēna loksni ievietot mutē.  

5. Nogaidīt 3 minūtes līdz materiāls sacietē un izņemt 
nospiedumu no mutes. Noņemt polietilēna loksni.

6. Nospiedumu nomazgāt un nožāvēt. Pirms gala nospieduma
veikšanas pārliecinieties, vai nospiedums ir tīrs un sauss.  

7. Izvēlēto korekcijas masu uzklāt uz preparēto zobu un
nospiedumu.  

Piezīme:
Nopūst ar gaisu nav nepieciešams. EXAʼlence korekcijas 
materiāla hidrofīlās īpašības nodrošina labākas pašmitrināšanas
spējas un lielisku adaptāciju pie zoba.  
8. Piepildīto karoti ievietot mutē.  
9. Nogaidīt, līdz materiāls sacietē. Darba laiku un 

sacietēšanas laiku skatīt attiecīgajā izvēlētā materiāla
instrukcijā.   
a) EXAʼlenceʼs kārtridžos fasētiem materiāliem ir unikāls 

ķīmiskais sastāvs, kas ļauj tiem polimerizēties mutes 
temperatūrā ātrāk kā istabas temperatūrā. Tāpēc, lai 
noteiktu sacietēšanu, pārbaudiet materiālu mutē, jo ārpus 
mutes esošs materiāls var sniegt nepareizu rezultātu.   

b) Augstākas temperatūras saīsina darba laiku un zemākas 
temperatūras pagarina darba laiku.  

10. Izņemt nospiedumu un noskalot zem tekoša krāna ūdens.

DEZINFEKCIJA
Nospiedumu var dezinficēt ar glutāraldehīda šķīdumu vai citu
piemērotu dezinfekcijas līdzekli. Skatīt attiecīgā ražotāja 
lietošanas instrukciju.  

VEIDUĻU IZGATAVOŠANA
1. Pēc tam, kad nospiedums ir noskalots ar ūdeni, pirms 

veiduļa atliešanas nogaidiet 60 minūtes, lai nospiedums 
nožūst.  

2. Veiduli atliet 14 dienu laikā pēc nospieduma ņemšanas.
Nospiedums ir saderīgs ar III un IV tipa ģipšiem 
(GC Fujirock™ EP) un to var apsudrabot vai noklāt ar varu.  

BRĪDINĀJUMS
1. Izvairieties no bāzes, katalizatora un maisījuma kontakta 

ar acīm. Kontakta gadījumā nekavējoties izskalot ar lielu 
ūdens daudzumu un vērsties pēc medicīniskas palīdzības.  

2. Izvairieties no materiāla nokļūšanas uz drēbēm, jo to ir grūti
notīrīt.  

3. Nejaukt kopā ar citiem produktiem.  

UZGLABĀŠANA
Uzglabāt vēsā un sausā vietā istabas temperatūrā 
(59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C)(relatīvais mitrums: 50 +/- 10%). 
Izvairīties no tiešas saules gaismas.
Derīguma termiņš: 2 gadi no ražošanas datuma.

IEPAKOJUMS
Komplektā ietilpst:
Putty bāze 500g (278mL) ........................................................1
Putty katalizators 500g (278mL)..............................................1
Mērkarote bāzes pastai ...........................................................1
Mērkarote katalizatora pastai ..................................................1
EXA'lence Putty klīniskais iepakojums 

Pēdējo reizi pārskatīts: 04/2011

ФІЗИЧНІ ВЛАСТИВОСТІ (усереднені)

Час замішування

Загальний робочий час

Мінімальний час в роті (хвилини)

Відновлення після деформації

Максимальна деформація при стисканні 

Зміна лінійних розмірів

Відтворення деталей

Сумісність з гіпсом

20 сек.

1 хвилина

3 хвилини

99,2%

1,4%

≤

- .10 %

75 мкм
75 мкм

EXAʼlence PUTTY
(Тип 0: дуже низька текучість)

Умови тестування: температура 23±2°С (74°F± 4°F), відносна вологість   
50±5% (ISO 4823:2000E) (Стоматологічні еластомерні відбиткові матеріали)

ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ
1. При замішуванні EXAʼlence PUTTY необхідно уникати його

змішування або контакту з наведеними нижче матеріалами,
що можуть збільшити час твердіння або перешкодити йому:
каталізатор для С-силіконових відбиткових матеріалів,
полісульфідні відбиткові 
матеріали, евгеноловмісні матеріали, сірка, латекс, 
жири, акрилати, гліцерин, місцеві знеболювальні спреї 
чи мазі (напр., лідокаїн).

2. Під час замішування матеріалу надягайте пластикові
рукавички або інші поліетиленові рукавички. 
Не користуйтеся латексними рукавичками, оскільки це
може збільшити час твердіння та призвести до утворення
нерівної поверхні матеріалу.

3. Не міняйте кришечки ємностей та мірні ложки. 
4. Відбитки Putty слід очистити та цілком висушити, перш 

ніж знімати остаточний відбиток. 

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Примітка:
Перед використанням витримайте матеріал при кімнатній
температурі. Якщо матеріал охолоджений або заморожений,
це може збільшити час твердіння. 
1. Під час зняття відбитка переконайтеся, що зона

препарування суха та не містить залишків тканин зуба.
2. Нанесіть адгезив (GC Universal VPS Adhesive, інші) на

внутрішню поверхню ложки та дайте висохнути.
Ознайомтеся з інструкціями для використання, що надані
виробником. 

3. Візьміть однакові кількості основи й каталізатора та
замішуйте впродовж 20 секунд, доки не отримаєте
однорідну за кольором масу.

4. Внесіть замішану масу у відбиткову ложку і введіть її до
порожнини рота, використовуючи сепараційну прокладку,
не пізніше, ніж за 1 хвилину від початку замішування. 

5. Зачекайте 3 хвилини, щоб матеріал затвердів, та виведіть
відбиток з порожнини рота. Видаліть сепараційну
прокладку. 

6. Промийте та висушіть відбиток. Переконайтеся, що
відбиток чистий та сухий перед тим, як знімати 
остаточний відбиток.

7. Видавіть коригуючий матеріал на відпрепарований зуб 
та попередній відбиток. 

Примітка:
Висушування повітрям не є необхідним. Гідрофільні
властивості коригуючого матеріалу EXAʼlence дозволяють
йому самозмочуватись, що забезпечує відмінну адаптацію
до зуба.
8. Введіть заповнену ложку до порожнини рота. 
9. Зачекайте, доки матеріал затвердне. Дивіться робочий 

час та час твердіння обраного коригуючого матеріалу 
у відповідних інструкціях з використання. 
a) Матеріал EXAʼlence у картриджі має унікальний 

хімічний склад, що дозволяє йому полімеризуватися 
у ротовій порожнині швидше, ніж при кімнатній 
температурі. Тому для визначення ступеню 
твердіння перевіряйте стан матеріалу у роті, оскільки 
спостереження за невикористаними залишками 
матеріалу поза порожниною рота призводить до 
хибних висновків.  

б) Більш високі температури скорочують робочий час, 
а більш низькі  подовжують його.  

10. Виведіть відбиток та промийте під струменем водопровідної
води з крану. 

ДЕЗІНФЕКЦІЯ 
Відбиток можна дезінфікувати розчином глютаральдегіду 
або іншими відповідними дезінфікуючими агентами.
Ознайомтеся з інструкціями з використання, що надані
виробником. 

ВИГОТОВЛЕННЯ МОДЕЛІ
1. Після промивання відбитку водою почекайте 60 хвилин 

для його висушування, перш ніж відливати гіпсову 
модель. 

2. Відлийте модель протягом 14 днів після зняття відбитка. 
З відбитком можна використовувати гіпс класу III та класу 
IV (GC Fujirock™ EP), а також відбиток можна гальванічно
покривати міддю або сріблом.

УВАГА
1. Запобігайте потраплянню основи, каталізатора, замішаного

матеріалу чи адгезиву в очі. У випадку потрапляння негайно
промийте великою кількістю води 
та зверніться до лікаря. 

2. Не допускайте, щоб матеріал потрапив на одяг. Його важко
видалити.

3. Не змішуйте з іншими продуктами.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Зберігати при кімнатній температурі (59 - 77°F; 15 - 25°C)

(Відносна вологість: 50 +/- 10%). 
Уникати прямого сонячного світла.
Термін придатності: 2 роки від дати виготовлення.

УПАКОВКА 
До набору входять:
Основа Putty 500 г (278 мл)...................................................1
Каталізатор Putty 500 г (278 мл)...........................................1
Мірна ложка для основи.......................................................1
Мірна ложка для каталізатора ............................................1
EXA'lence Putty клінічна упаковка 

Останні зміни внесено: 04/2011

UK
EXAʼlence™PUTTY Перед застосуванням уважно

прочитайте інструкцію з використання.

ВІНІЛ ПОЛІСИЛОКСАНОВИЙ ВІДБИТКОВИЙ МАТЕРІАЛ
Для використання лише лікарями-стоматологами у випадках, що описані в даній
інструкції.

ПОКАЗАННЯ і методики зняття відбитків

Відбиток Техніка зняття
відбитку

Тип відбиткової
ложки

Рекомендовані
матеріали

Відбиток для вініру,
вкладки,
накладки, коронки чи
мостовидного протезу

Двоетапна 
(Putty – wash
impression)

Фабрична або
індивідуальна
ложка 

Putty + 
Medium Body 
або (Extra) 
Light Body 

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
В поодиноких випадках у деяких пацієнтів матеріал може
викликати підвищену чутливість. У разі виникнення таких
реакцій припиніть використання матеріалу та зверніться до
лікаря відповідної спеціалізації.
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